18-0114 (CJN) (D.D.C.), which has been 

consolidated with a similarly-styled lawsuit, Civ. A. No. No. 18-2737 (KBJ) (D.D.C.) (the “Civil 

Actions”), under the terms and conditions set forth in this Settlement Agreement (the 

“Agreement”).

1. Defendant shall pay CREW a lump sum of FOURTEEN THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($14,400) and shall pay FFRF a lump sum of THREE THOUSAND 

FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($3,400) for attorney fees and other litigation costs reasonably 

incurred in connection with the Civil Actions (the “Settlement Payment”).  The Settlement 

Payment shall be made by an electronic funds transfer as specified in instructions provided to 

Defendant’s undersigned counsel by Plaintiffs in writing.